
Person cyswllt:  Meryl Lawrence, Cynghorydd Craffu
Ffôn:  01633 656656
E-bost:Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Llun, 26 Awst 2019

Agenda
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Lleoedd a Materion 
Corfforaethol
Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 2 Medi 2019

Amser: 4.00 pm

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - Canolfan Ddinesig

At: Cynghorwyr: C Evans (Cadeirydd), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, K Critchley, 
D Fouweather, I Hayat, J Richards and D Williams

Eitem Wardiau
Dan Sylw

1  Ymddiheuriadau  

2  Datgan diddordeb  

3  Cofnodion y cyfarfod a 24/06/2019  (Tudalennau 3 - 16)

4  Argymhellion monitro-cynigion cyllideb 2019-20  (Tudalennau 17 - 28)

5  Monitro cynllun gweithredu ' r strategaeth wastraff  (Tudalennau 29 - 
54)

6  Casgliad Adroddiadau Pwyllgorau  
Yn dilyn cwblhau addroddiadau'r Pwyllgor, gofynnir I'r Pwyllgor ffurfioli 
ei gasgliadau, argymhellion a sylwadau ar eitemau blaenorol ar gyfer 
gweithredu.

7  Adroddiad Cynghorydd Craffu  (Tudalennau 55 - 64)

a) Diweddariad am y Flaenraglen Waith (Atodiad 1)

b) Taflen weithredu (Atodiad 2)

Pecyn Dogfennau



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn



Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 10 June 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, D Fouweather, 
I Hayat, J Richards and D Williams

In Attendance: Councillor R Truman (Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation)
Councillor D Mayer (Cabinet Member for Community and Resources)

Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), 
Emma Johnson, Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Rhys Cornwall (Head of 
People and Business Change), Tracy McKim (Partnership Policy & Involvement 
Manager) and Daniel Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser)

Apologies: Councillors K Critchley

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 April 2019 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2019 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.

3 2018-19 Service Plan Year
[...]
s and the Third Sector in 
Newport. The Committee hoped that the service area would continue to support those 
citizens of Newport who required additional help to avoid indebting themselves to the Council 
through nonpayment of Council Tax.  

The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet on the overall service 
plan reports:

1. The use of ‘In Progress’ throughout the report did not allow for the Committee to gain 
an insight into the level of progress towards completion of the action. The Committee 
requested that another way of reporting the performance towards the completion of 
actions be used for the mid-year service plans and future end of year service plan 
reporting. 

2. The Committee felt that the use of business as usual work as actions did not fit with the 
nature of the service plans. They Committee felt that the actions would have been 
better suited to have aspirational objectives that the service area could strive to 
achieve as actions. This would allow the Committee to be able to better scrutinise 
progress and performance. 

4 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

Attendee:

- Daniel Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser)

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the 
Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next two Committee meetings:

 Monday 24th June 2019:
 2018-2019 Service Plan Year End Review for:
- Regeneration, Investment and Housing
- City Services

 Monday 2nd September 2019:
- Waste Strategy Action Plan Monitoring
- Recommendations Monitoring upon the implementation of the 2019-20 

Cabinet Budget Proposals

The Committee agreed the topics, as above.

Tudalen 8



b) Action Plan

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Action Sheet and advised the Committee that 
as indicated in the table the Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019-2024 – 
Conclusions and Comments would be formally forwarded to Cabinet Member and 
Officers following the approval of the Minutes.

c) In
[...]
tion of the Waste Strategy to the 5 ways of working

Considering impact on 
all wellbeing goals 
together and on other 
bodies  

In relation to the Well-being Goals, the decision to have a waste strategy in place 
was based on the need to meet the recycling targets set by WG but it goes 
beyond that as it is a platform to ensure the right approach is used and 
sustainability is key. The proposals being considered take recycling performance 
into account, but in a wider sense environmental benefit and impact on local 
employment are also considered, which contributes to a more prosperous and 
resilient Wales and favour employment opportunities. Within the strategy, 
underlying principles to follow the waste hierarchy, favouring waste reduction 
and reuse, and a circular economy based on local recycling outlets also play a 
part in this by promoting economic growth. Moreover, work with community 
groups and initiatives such as reuse projects for people in need are already 
supported by the council, and ensuring these projects can be maintained in time 
by providing stability to the waste services via a waste strategy will contribute to 
maintain cohesive communities.

Tudalen 54



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate
Part 1 

Date: 2 September 2019

Subject Scrutiny Adviser Report

Author Scrutiny Adviser

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser) Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser Report for 
discussion and update the Committee on any changes.

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Committee’s Work Programme

Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1):
 Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next two 

Committee meetings?
 Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics?
 Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request?

2. Action Sheet
Consider the Actions from previous Meetings (Appendix 2);

 Note the responses for the actions;
 Determine if any further information / action is required;
 Agree to receive an update on outstanding issues at the next meeting.

2 Context

Background 

2.1 The purpose of a forward work programme is to help ensure Councillors achieve organisation 
and focus in the undertaking of enquiries through the Overview and Scrutiny function.  Effective 
work programming is essential to ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny makes a positive 
impact upon the Council’s delivery of services.

Tudalen 55

Eitem Agenda 7



2.2 Further information about the work programming process, including the procedures for referring 
new business to the programme, can be found in our Scrutiny Handbook on the Council’s 
Scrutiny webpages (www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny).

2.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 
work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely 
and well-planned manner.

  
Forward Work Programme Update

2.4 The Committee’s work programme was set in June 2018, including estimated timescales for 
when the reports will be considered by the Committee. This programme is then managed and 
implemented by the designated Scrutiny Adviser for this Committee under the direction of the 
Committee Chairperson. 

2.5 Attached as Appendix 1 is the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update:
The Committee is asked to consider 
 Any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next two Committee 

meetings?
 Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics?
 Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request?

The Committee agreed to keep a degree of flexibility within its work programme to enable the 
Committee to respond to urgent / emerging issues. This item is an opportunity for the Committee 
members to raise any suggested amendments to the Work Programme. 

Action Sheet from Previous Meetings

2.6 Attached at Appendix 2 is the action sheet from the previous Committee meetings.  The updated 
completed actions are included in the table.  

2.7 Any actions that do not have a response will be included on the Action Sheet at the next meeting 
to ensure that the Committee can keep track of outstanding actions. 

3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 The following information is attached:

Appendix 1: The Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update;
Appendix 2: Action Sheet from Previous Meetings. 

Tudalen 56

http://www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny


4. Suggested Areas of Focus

Role of the Committee

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

 Forward Work Programme Update
Consider:

o Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the 
next two Committee meetings?

o Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider 
the topics?

o Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request?

 Action Sheet from Previous Meetings
o Consider the responses to the actions from the meeting;
o Are you satisfied that you have received the necessary information?
o Are there any further issues arising from the responses that you would like to 

raise?
o For the actions that do not have responses – these actions will be rolled over 

to the next meeting and reported back to the Committee. 

Section B – Supporting Informat
[...]
lg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Corporate-Plan-2017-2022.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn



Appendix 1
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate  

– Forward Work Programme Update 

Monday, 4 November 2019 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees

2019 - 20 
Service Plan 
Mid-Year   
Review for:

 Law and 
Regulation;

 Finance;

 People and
Business 
Change.
 

Performance Monitoring - holding the 
executive to account for the Council’s 
performance, focusing on: 

 Achievement of outcomes and actions within 
service plans;

 Scrutinising progress in improvements to 
areas of poor performance;

 Assessing the extent to which performance 
objectives are contributing to the overall 
objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate 
Objectives and how linked to Well-being 
Objectives and the Corporate Plan.

Strategic Director – Place;

Head of Law and Regulation;

Cabinet Member for Licensing and 
Regulation;

Head of Finance;

Head of People and Business 
Change;

Cabinet Member for Community and 
Resources.

Monday, 18 November 2019 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees

2019 - 20 
Service Plan 
Mid-Year 
Review for:

 Regeneration 
Investment 
and Housing;

 City 
Services. 

Performance Monitoring - holding the 
executive to account for the Council’s 
performance, focusing on: 

 Achievement of outcomes and actions 
within service plans;

 Scrutinising progress in improvements to 
areas of poor performance;

 Assessing the extent to which performance 
objectives are contributing to the overall 
objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate 
Objectives and how linked to Well-being 
Objectives and the Corporate Plan.

Strategic Director – Place;

Head of Regeneration Investment and 
Housing;

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Housing;

Head of City Services;

Cabinet Member for City Services.

Tudalen 61



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn



APPENDIX 2

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate

ACTION SHEET - 8 April 2019:

Agenda Item Service Area Action Responsibility Outcome

Draft Highway 
Asset Management 
Plan 2019 - 2024

City Services Conclusions and Comments forwarded to City 
Services following approval of Minutes at 
meeting held on 10 June 2019.

Scrutiny Team / 
City Services

ACTIONED

ACTION SHEET - 10 June 2019: 

Agenda Item Service Area Action Responsibility Outcome

2018-19 Service 
Plan Year - End 
Reviews

Law and Regulation;

Finance;

People and Business 
Change.

The Committee’s Conclusions and Comments 
were included in Performance Update - Early 
Year - End PI Analysis report to Cabinet on 17 
July 2019.

Scrutiny / 
Performance 

ACTIONED

ACTION SHEET - 24 June 2019:

Agenda Item Service Area Action Responsibility Outcome

2018-19 Service 
Plan Year - End 
Reviews

Regeneration, Investment 
and Housing;

City Services. 

The Committee’s Conclusions and Comments 
were included in Performance Update - Early 
Year - End PI Analysis report to Cabinet on 17 
July 2019.

Scrutiny / 
Performance 

ACTIONED

T
udalen 63



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion y cyfarfod a 24/06/2019
	Minutes , 24/06/2019 Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate

	4 Argymhellion monitro-cynigion cyllideb 2019-20
	4A - Item 4 - App 1 - Template Rec's Monitoring 19-20
	4B - Item 4 - App 2 - Cttee Rec's on Budget Proposals 19-20

	5 Monitro cynllun gweithredu ' r strategaeth wastraff
	5A - Item 5 - App 1 - NCC Waste Strategy DRAFT v2

	7 Adroddiad Cynghorydd Craffu
	7A - Item 7 - App 1 - FWP Update
	7B - Item 7 - App 2 - Action Sheet




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 
 
Meeting ID 7516 
Committee Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Lleoedd a Materion Corfforaethol 
Date 02/09/2019 
Attendees Cynghorydd Chris Evans (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorydd Miqdad Al-Nuaimi (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd Graham Berry (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd James Clarke (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd Ken Critchley (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd David Fouweather (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd Ibrahim Hayat (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd John Richards (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd David Williams (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate - Distrbution List 
(Notify) 
Steve Davies (Officer) 
Silvia Gonzalez-Lopez (Officer) 
Tracy McKim (Officer) 
Meryl Lawrence (Swyddog Llywodraethu) 

 
Item ID 6994 
Item Title Datgan diddordeb 
Summary None. 

 
 
Item ID 6995 
Item Title Cofnodion y cyfarfod a 24/06/2019 
Summary The Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 24 June 2019 were approved 

as a true and accurate record.  
 
 

 
Item ID 6998 
Item Title Argymhellion monitro-cynigion cyllideb 2019-20 
Summary  
 
Item ID 6999 
Item Title Monitro cynllun gweithredu ' r strategaeth wastraff 
Summary  
 
Item ID 6997 
Item Title Adroddiad Cynghorydd Craffu 



Summary Attendee: 
- Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser) 

 
a) Forward Work Programme Update 

 
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and 
informed the Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next 
two Committee meetings: 

 
Monday 4 November 2019 at 4pm, the agenda item; 

 2019-20 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews for: 
- Law and Regulation 
- Finance 
- People and Business Change 

 
Monday 18 November 2019 at 4pm, the agenda item; 

 2019-20 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews for: 
- Regeneration Investment and Housing 
- City Services 

 
 The Committee agreed the topics as above. 
 
b) Action Sheet 

 
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Action Sheet and advised the 
Committee that as indicated in the table the actions from the previous 
meetings had been completed. 

 
 
 


